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EN

M
ANUAL FOR SAFE USE OF THE GRILL GURU ONE M

INUTE LIGHTER

This guide has been created to assist you in using the One 
Minute Lighter safely and effectively. Please read these 
instructions thoroughly before operating the device.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Keep children and pets away.
• Use this product only outdoors.
• Not intended for commercial use.
• Inspect the product carefully before use. Do not use if the power 

cord is damaged. When in doubt, contact our customer service.
• Keep the power cord away from hot surfaces.
• Avoid using the product near loose hair, loose 

clothing, or flammable/explosive materials.
• Protect the product from rain and moisture. [Fig.1]

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Voltage: 230V ~50Hz  I  Power: 2000 Watts  I  Power Supply: AC
Air temperature button I: 60 °C  I   
Air temperature button II: 650 °  I  Class: 2

USE OF THE ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Plug the device into a suitable electrical outlet.
2. Aim the device at your selected fuel. Press 

button II to start the hot air flow. 
3. WARNING! Never aim the device directly at people or animals.
4. After 30 seconds or when sparks come off the fuel, pull the 

device back at least 20 cm to prevent damage to the One Minute 
Lighter. Release button II and press button I for a more gradual 
and even ignition. Igniting too fast could damage your barbecue.

5. Unplug and remove the device after use, or when 
the fuel is burning sufficiently. [Fig.2]

6. The product remains hot for an extended period 
after use. Allow it to cool completely before storing 
it or placing it near flammable surfaces.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

• Ensure that the product is unplugged before cleaning.
• Ensure the product is completely dry before using it again.
• Unplug the product and contact our customer service if the fan 

in the product is not working (indicated by the absence of sound 
while a button is pressed) or if the buttons are no longer working.

Follow these instructions carefully for the safe use of your 
Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. If you encounter any issues 
or have questions, please contact our customer service.
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BEDeze handleiding is gemaakt om u te helpen de One Minute 

Lighter veilig en effectief te gebruiken. Lees deze instructies 
grondig door voordat u het apparaat bedient.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

• Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt.
• Gebruik dit product alleen buitenshuis.
• Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.
• Controleer het product zorgvuldig voor gebruik. Gebruik 

het niet als de stroomkabel beschadigd is. Bij twijfel, 
neem contact op met onze klantenservice.

• Houd de stroomkabel uit de buurt van hete oppervlakken.
• Vermijd het gebruik van het product in de buurt van los 

haar, losse kleding of brandbare/explosieve materialen.
• Bescherm het product tegen regen en vocht. [Fig.1]

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

Voltage: 230V ~50Hz  I  Vermogen: 2000 Watts  I  Voeding: AC
Luchttemperatuurknop I: 60 °C  I  
Luchttemperatuurknop II: 650 °  I  Klasse: 2

GEBRUIK VAN DE ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Steek het apparaat in een geschikt stopcontact.
2. Richt het apparaat op uw geselecteerde brandstof. 

Druk op knop II om de hete luchtstroom te starten.
3. WAARSCHUWING! Richt het apparaat nooit 

rechtstreeks op mensen of dieren.
4. Na 30 seconden of wanneer vonken van de brandstof afkomen, 

trek het apparaat minstens 20 cm terug om schade aan 
de One Minute Lighter te voorkomen. Laat knop II los en 
druk op knop I voor een meer geleidelijke en gelijkmatige 
ontsteking. Te snel ontsteken kan uw barbecue beschadigen.

5. Trek het apparaat na gebruik uit het stopcontact en verwijder 
het, of wanneer de brandstof voldoende brandt. [Fig.2]

6. Het product blijft langere tijd warm na gebruik. Laat 
het volledig afkoelen voordat u het opbergt of in de 
buurt van brandbare oppervlakken plaatst.

ONDERHOUD EN SCHOONMAAK

• Zorg ervoor dat het product is losgekoppeld 
voordat u gaat schoonmaken.

• Zorg ervoor dat het product volledig droog 
is voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt.

• Koppel het product los en neem contact op met onze 
klantenservice als de ventilator in het product niet werkt 
(aangegeven door het ontbreken van geluid wanneer een 
knop wordt ingedrukt) of als de knoppen niet meer werken.

Volg deze instructies zorgvuldig voor het veilige gebruik van uw 
Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Als u problemen ondervindt of 
vragen heeft, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice.
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FR

M
ANUEL D’UTILISATION SÛRE DU BRIQUET GRILL GURU ONE M

INUTE LIGHTER

Introduction : Ce guide a été créé pour vous aider à utiliser le One 
Minute Lighter en toute sécurité et efficacement. Veuillez lire 
attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ GÉNÉRALES 

• Tenez les enfants et les animaux éloignés.
• Utilisez ce produit uniquement en extérieur.
• Non destiné à un usage commercial.
• Inspectez soigneusement le produit avant utilisation. Ne 

l’utilisez pas si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé. 
En cas de doute, contactez notre service client.

• Éloignez le cordon d’alimentation des surfaces chaudes.
• Évitez d’utiliser le produit près de cheveux lâches, de 

vêtements lâches ou de matériaux inflammables/explosifs.
• Protégez le produit de la pluie et de l’humidité. [Fig.1]

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 

Tension : 230V ~50Hz  I  Puissance : 2000 Watts  I  Alimentation : CA
Bouton de température de l’air I : 60 °C
Bouton de température de l’air II : 650 °C  I  Classe : 2

UTILISATION DU ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Branchez l’appareil dans une prise électrique adaptée.
2. Pointez l’appareil vers votre combustible sélectionné. Ap-

puyez sur le bouton II pour démarrer le flux d’air chaud.
3. ATTENTION ! Ne pointez jamais l’appareil directe-

ment sur des personnes ou des animaux.
4. Après 30 secondes ou lorsque des étincelles se détachent du com-

bustible, reculez l’appareil d’au moins 20 cm pour éviter d’endom-
mager le One Minute Lighter. Relâchez le bouton II et appuyez 
sur le bouton I pour une ignition plus progressive et uniforme. 
Une ignition trop rapide pourrait endommager votre barbecue.

5. Débranchez et retirez l’appareil après utilisation, ou lor-
sque le combustible brûle suffisamment. [Fig.2]

6. Le produit reste chaud pendant une période prolongée après 
utilisation. Laissez-le refroidir complètement avant de le 
ranger ou de le placer près de surfaces inflammables.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE 

• Assurez-vous que le produit est débranché avant de le nettoyer.
• Assurez-vous que le produit est complètement 

sec avant de le réutiliser.
• Débranchez le produit et contactez notre service 

client si le ventilateur du produit ne fonctionne pas 
(indiqué par l’absence de son lorsque qu’un bouton est 
enfoncé) ou si les boutons ne fonctionnent plus.

Suivez attentivement ces instructions pour l’utilisation sûre de votre 
Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Si vous rencontrez des problèmes 
ou avez des questions, veuillez contacter notre service client.
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Dieser Leitfaden wurde erstellt, um Ihnen bei der sicheren und effektiven 
Verwendung des One Minute Lighter zu helfen. Bitte lesen Sie diese 
Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere fern.
• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur im Freien.
• Nicht für den kommerziellen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt sorgfältig vor der Verwendung. 

Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist. 
Im Zweifelsfall kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundendienst.

• Halten Sie das Netzkabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
• Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Produkts in der Nähe von lockerem 

Haar, lockerer Kleidung oder brennbaren/explosiven Materialien.
• Schützen Sie das Produkt vor Regen und Feuchtigkeit. [Fig.1]

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Spannung: 230V ~50Hz  I  Leistung: 2000 Watt
Stromversorgung: Wechselstrom  I  Lufttemperaturknopf I: 60 °C  I 
Lufttemperaturknopf II: 650 °C  I  Klasse: 2

VERWENDUNG DES ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Stecken Sie das Gerät in eine geeignete Steckdose.
2. Richten Sie das Gerät auf Ihren ausgewählten Brennstoff. 

Drücken Sie die Taste II, um den heißen Luftstrom zu starten.
3. ACHTUNG! Richten Sie das Gerät niemals 

direkt auf Menschen oder Tiere.
4. Nach 30 Sekunden oder wenn Funken vom Brennstoff abfallen, 

ziehen Sie das Gerät mindestens 20 cm zurück, um Beschädigungen 
am One Minute Lighter zu verhindern. Lassen Sie die Taste II los 
und drücken Sie die Taste I für eine langsamere und gleichmäßigere 
Zündung. Zu schnelles Entzünden könnte Ihren Grill beschädigen.

5. Ziehen Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch aus der 
Steckdose und entfernen Sie es, oder wenn der 
Brennstoff ausreichend brennt. [Fig.2]

6. Das Produkt bleibt nach der Verwendung längere Zeit heiß. 
Lassen Sie es vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie es aufbewahren 
oder in der Nähe brennbarer Oberflächen platzieren.

WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vor der 
Reinigung vom Netz getrennt ist.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt vollständig 
trocken ist, bevor Sie es erneut verwenden.

• Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Netz und kontaktieren Sie unseren 
Kundendienst, wenn der Lüfter im Produkt nicht funktioniert 
(durch das Fehlen von Geräuschen, wenn eine Taste gedrückt 
wird) oder wenn die Tasten nicht mehr funktionieren.

Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig für die sichere Verwendung 
Ihres Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Wenn Sie Probleme haben oder 
Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundendienst.
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M
ANUAL PENTRU UTILIZAREA SIGURĂ A APRINZĂTORULUI ONE M

INUTE LIGHTER DE LA GRILL GURU

Acest ghid a fost creat pentru a vă ajuta să utilizați Aprinzătorul One Minute 
Lighter de la Grill Guru în condiții de siguranță și eficiență. Vă rugăm să 
citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni înainte de a utiliza dispozitivul.

INSTRUCȚIUNI GENERALE DE SIGURANȚĂ

• Țineți copiii și animalele de companie la distanță.
• Utilizați acest produs doar în aer liber.
• Nu este destinat utilizării comerciale.
• Inspectați produsul cu atenție înainte de utilizare. Nu-l 

utilizați dacă cablul de alimentare este deteriorat. În caz de 
îndoială, contactați serviciul nostru de relații cu clienții.

• Păstrați cablul de alimentare la distanță de suprafețele fierbinți.
• Evitați utilizarea produsului în apropierea părului liber, a 

îmbrăcămintei largi sau a materialelor inflamabile/explozive.
• Protejați produsul de ploaie și umiditate. [Fig.1]

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

Tensiune: 230V ~50Hz  I  Putere: 2000 de wați
Sursa de alimentare: curent alternativ  I  Buton temperatură 
aer I: 60 °C  I  Buton temperatură aer II: 650 °C  I  Clasă: 2

UTILIZAREA APRINZĂTORULUI ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Conectați dispozitivul la o priză electrică corespunzătoare.
2. Îndreptați dispozitivul spre combustibilul ales. Apăsați 

butonul II pentru a porni fluxul de aer cald.
3. ATENȚIE! Nu îndreptați niciodată dispozi-

tivul direct către oameni sau animale.
4. După 30 de secunde sau atunci când scântei încep să iasă 

de la combustibil, trageți dispozitivul înapoi cu cel puțin 
20 de cm pentru a preveni deteriorarea Aprinzătorului 
One Minute Lighter. Lăsați butonul II și apăsați butonul 
I pentru o aprindere mai graduală și uniformă. Aprin-
derea prea rapidă poate deteriora grătarul dvs.

5. Deconectați și scoateți dispozitivul după utilizare sau 
atunci când combustibilul arde suficient. [Fig.2]

6. Produsul rămâne fierbinte pentru o perioadă extinsă după 
utilizare. Lăsați-l să se răcească complet înainte de a-l de-
pozita sau de a-l așeza lângă suprafețe inflamabile.

ÎNTREȚINERE ȘI CURĂȚENIE

• Asigurați-vă că produsul este deconectat înainte de curățare.
• Asigurați-vă că produsul este complet uscat 

înainte de a-l utiliza din nou.
• Deconectați produsul și contactați serviciul nostru de relații 

cu clienții dacă ventilatorul din produs nu funcționează 
(indicat de absența sunetului în timpul apăsării 
butonului) sau dacă butoanele nu mai funcționează.

Urmăriți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni pentru a utiliza în 
siguranță Aprinzătorul One Minute Lighter de la Grill Guru. 
Dacă întâmpinați probleme sau aveți întrebări, vă rugăm 
să contactați serviciul nostru de relații cu clienții.
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Tento průvodce byl vytvořen, aby vám pomohl používat Grilovací 
Zapalovač One Minute Lighter od Grill Guru bezpečně a efektivně. 
Před použitím zařízení si pečlivě přečtěte tyto pokyny.

VŠEOBECNÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PRAVIDLA

• Udržujte děti a domácí zvířata mimo dosah.
• Tento výrobek používejte pouze venku.
• Není určeno pro komerční použití.
• Před použitím si pozorně prohlédněte výrobek. Nepoužívejte 

ho, pokud je napájecí kabel poškozený. V případě 
pochybností kontaktujte naši zákaznickou službu.

• Držte napájecí kabel mimo horké povrchy.
• Vyvarujte se používání výrobku v blízkosti volných vlasů, 

volného oblečení nebo hořlavých/explozivních materiálů.
• Chráníme výrobek před deštěm a vlhkostí. [Fig.1]

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE

Napětí: 230V ~50Hz  I  Výkon: 2000 wattů  
Napájecí zdroj: střídavý proud
Tlačítko pro teplotu vzduchu I: 60 °C
Tlačítko pro teplotu vzduchu II: 650 °C  I  Třída: 2

POUŽITÍ GRILOVACÍHO ZAPALOVAČE ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Zařízení zapojte do vhodné zásuvky.
2. Nasměrujte zařízení na vybraný palivo. Stiskněte 

tlačítko II pro zahájení proudu horkého vzduchu.
3. UPOZORNĚNÍ! Nikdy nezaměřujte zařízení přímo na lidi nebo zvířata.
4. Po 30 sekundách nebo pokud se z paliva začnou tvořit jiskry, 

vytáhněte zařízení minimálně 20 cm zpět, abyste zabránili 
poškození Grilovacího Zapalovače One Minute Lighter. Uvolněte 
tlačítko II a stiskněte tlačítko I pro postupnější a rovnoměrné 
zapálení. Příliš rychlé zapálení může poškodit vaši grilovačku.

5. Zařízení odpojte a odeberte po použití nebo 
když palivo hoří dostatečně. [Fig.2]

6. Výrobek zůstává po použití dlouhou dobu horký. Nechte ho úplně 
vychladnout, než ho uložíte nebo umístíte blízko hořlavých povrchů.

ÚDRŽBA A ČIŠTĚNÍ

• Před čištěním se ujistěte, že je výrobek odpojen od elektrické sítě.
• Před dalším použitím se ujistěte, že je výrobek zcela suchý.
• Zařízení odpojte a kontaktujte naši zákaznickou službu, pokud 

ventilátor ve výrobku nefunguje (což signalizuje absenci zvuku 
při stisknutí tlačítka) nebo pokud tlačítka již nefungují.

Pečlivě dodržujte tyto pokyny pro bezpečné používání Grilovacího 
Zapalovače One Minute Lighter od Grill Guru. Pokud narazíte na 
problémy nebo máte dotazy, obraťte se na naši zákaznickou službu.
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VEILEDNING FOR SIKKER BRUK AV GRILL GURU ONE M
INUTE LIGHTER

Denne veiledningen er utarbeidet for å hjelpe deg med å bruke One 
Minute Lighter fra Grill Guru på en trygg og effektiv måte. Vennligst 
les disse instruksjonene grundig før du bruker enheten.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

• Hold barn og kjæledyr unna.
• Bruk dette produktet kun utendørs.
• Ikke ment for kommersiell bruk.
• Inspeksjoner produktet grundig før bruk. Ikke bruk det hvis 

strømledningen er skadet. Ved tvil, kontakt vår kundeservice.
• Hold strømledningen borte fra varme overflater.
• Unngå å bruke produktet i nærheten av løst hår, løstsittende 

klær eller brennbare/eksplosive materialer.
• Beskytt produktet mot regn og fuktighet. [Fig.1]

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER

Spenningsforsyning: 230V ~50Hz  I  Effekt: 2000 watt  I 
Strømforsyning: AC  I  Lufttemperaturknapp I: 60 °  I 
Lufttemperaturknapp II: 650 °C  I  Klasse: 2

BRUK AV ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Koble enheten til en egnet elektrisk stikkontakt.
2. Retn enheten mot det valgte brenselet. Trykk på 

knapp II for å starte varmluftsstrømmen.
3. ADVARSEL! Ret aldri enheten direkte mot mennesker eller dyr.
4. Etter 30 sekunder eller når gnister kommer fra brenselet, trek-

ker du enheten tilbake minst 20 cm for å unngå skade på One 
Minute Lighter. Slipp knapp II og trykk på knapp I for en mer 
gradvis og jevn tenning. Å tenne for raskt kan skade grillen din.

5. Koble fra og fjern enheten etter bruk, eller når 
brenselet brenner tilstrekkelig. [Fig.2]

6. Produktet forblir varmt en stund etter bruk. La det avkjøles helt 
før du lagrer det eller plasserer det nær brennbare overflater.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG RENGJØRING

• Forsikre deg om at produktet er frakoblet før rengjøring.
• Forsikre deg om at produktet er helt tørt før du bruker det igjen.
• Koble fra produktet og kontakt vår kundeservice hvis viften 

i produktet ikke fungerer (indikert ved fravær av lyd når en 
knapp trykkes) eller hvis knappene ikke lenger fungerer.

Følg disse instruksjonene nøye for sikker bruk av din Grill 
Guru One Minute Lighter. Hvis du opplever problemer eller 
har spørsmål, vennligst kontakt vår kundeservice.
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Denna guide har skapats för att hjälpa dig använda One Minute 
Lighter från Grill Guru säkert och effektivt. Vänligen läs igenom 
dessa instruktioner noggrant innan du använder enheten.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR

• Håll barn och husdjur på avstånd.
• Använd produkten endast utomhus.
• Ej avsedd för kommersiellt bruk.
• Inspektera produkten noggrant innan användning. Använd inte om 

strömkabeln är skadad. Vid tveksamheter, kontakta vår kundtjänst.
• Håll strömkabeln borta från heta ytor.
• Undvik att använda produkten nära löst hår, löst sittande 

kläder eller brandfarliga/explosiva material.
• Skydda produkten från regn och fukt. [Fig.1]

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Spänning: 230V ~50Hz. I. Effekt: 2000 watt. I. Strömförsörjning: AC
Lufttemperaturknapp I: 60 °C  I  
Lufttemperaturknapp II: 650 °C   I  Klass: 2

ANVÄNDNING AV ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Anslut enheten till ett lämpligt elektriskt uttag.
2. Rikta enheten mot ditt valda bränsle. Tryck på knapp 

II för att starta den varma luftströmmen.
3. VARNING! Rikta aldrig enheten direkt mot människor eller djur.
4. Efter 30 sekunder eller när gnistor börjar komma från 

bränslet, dra tillbaka enheten minst 20 cm för att 
undvika skador på One Minute Lighter. Släpp knapp 
II och tryck på knapp I för en mer gradvis och jämn 
tändning. Att tända för snabbt kan skada din grill.

5. Koppla ur och ta bort enheten efter användning, 
eller när bränslet brinner tillräckligt. [Fig.2]

6. Produkten förblir varm en tid efter användning. Låt den svalna 
helt innan du lagrar den eller placerar den nära brandfarliga ytor.

UNDERHÅLL OCH RENGÖRING

• Se till att produkten är urkopplad innan rengöring.
• Se till att produkten är helt torr innan du använder den igen.
• Koppla ur produkten och kontakta vår kundtjänst om fläkten 

i produkten inte fungerar (indikeras av avsaknad av ljud när 
en knapp trycks) eller om knapparna inte längre fungerar.

Följ dessa instruktioner noggrant för säker användning av 
din Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Om du stöter på problem 
eller har frågor, vänligen kontakta vår kundtjänst.
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GRILL GURU ONE M
INUTE LIGHTERIN TURVALLISEN KÄYTÖN OPAS

Tämä opas on luotu auttamaan sinua käyttämään Grill Guru One 
Minute Lighteria turvallisesti ja tehokkaasti.  
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä.

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

• Pidä lapset ja lemmikit poissa.
• Käytä tätä tuotetta vain ulkona.
• Ei tarkoitettu kaupalliseen käyttöön.
• Tarkasta tuote huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Älä 

käytä, jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut. Epäselvissä 
tilanteissa ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme.

• Pidä virtajohto kuumista pinnoista poissa.
• Vältä tuotteen käyttämistä lähellä irrallisia hiuksia, 

löysää vaatetusta tai palavaa/räjähtävää materiaalia.
• Suojaa tuote sateelta ja kosteudelta. [Fig.1]

TEKNISET TIEDOT

Jännite: 230V ~50Hz  I  Teho: 2000 wattia  I  Virtalähde: AC
Ilman lämpötilan painike I: 60 °C  
Ilman lämpötilan painike II: 650 °C  I  Luokka: 2

ONE MINUTE LIGHTERIN KÄYTTÖ

1. Kytke laite sopivaan sähköpistorasiaan.
2. Kohdista laite valitsemaasi polttoaineeseen. Paina pain-

iketta II aloittaaksesi kuumailman virtauksen.
3. VAROITUS! Älä koskaan suuntaa laitet-

ta suoraan ihmisiin tai eläimiin.
4. 30 sekunnin kuluttua tai kun kipinöitä alkaa nousta polttoain-

eesta, vedä laite vähintään 20 cm taaksepäin välttääksesi 
One Minute Lighterin vaurioitumisen. Vapauta painike II ja 
paina painiketta I tasaisemman ja hitaamman sytytyksen 
saamiseksi. Liian nopea sytytys voi vahingoittaa grilliäsi.

5. Irrota laite ja poista se käytön jälkeen tai kun polt-
toaine palaa riittävän hyvin. [Fig.2]

6. Tuote pysyy käytön jälkeen pitkään kuuma-
na. Anna sen jäähtyä täysin ennen kuin säilytät 
sen tai asetat sen lähelle palavia pintoja.

HUOLTO JA PUHDISTUS

• Varmista, että laite on irrotettu sähköverkosta 
ennen puhdistamista.

• Varmista, että laite on täysin kuiva ennen sen uudelleenkäyttöä.
• Irrota laite ja ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme, jos tuotteen 

tuuletin ei toimi (ilmaisee äänen puuttumisen painiketta 
painettaessa) tai jos painikkeet eivät enää toimi.

Noudata näitä ohjeita huolellisesti Grill Guru One Minute 
Lighterin turvallista käyttöä varten. Jos kohtaat ongelmia tai 
sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluumme.
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Denne guide er blevet oprettet for at hjælpe dig med at bruge 
One Minute Lighter sikkert og effektivt. Læs venligst disse 
instruktioner grundigt, før du betjener enheden.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

• Hold børn og kæledyr væk.
• Brug dette produkt kun udendørs.
• Ikke beregnet til kommerciel brug.
• Inspektion af produktet omhyggeligt før brug. Brug 

ikke produktet, hvis strømkablet er beskadiget. I 
tilfælde af tvivl, kontakt vores kundeservice.

• Hold strømkablet væk fra varme overflader.
• Undgå at bruge produktet i nærheden af løst hår, 

løstsiddende tøj eller brandfarlige/eksplosive materialer.
• Beskyt produktet mod regn og fugt. [Fig.1]

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER

Spænding: 230V ~50Hz  I  Effekt: 2000 Watt  I  Strømforsyning: AC
Lufttemperaturknap I: 60 °C  I  Lufttemperaturknap II: 650 °C  I 
Klasse: 2

BRUG AF ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Tilslut enheden til en egnet elektrisk stikkontakt.
2. Ret enheden mod dit valgte brændstof. Tryk på 

knap II for at starte den varme luftstrøm.
3. ADVARSEL! Ret aldrig enheden direkte mod mennesker eller dyr.
4. Efter 30 sekunder eller når gnister kommer fra brændstoffet, 

træk enheden tilbage mindst 20 cm for at undgå skader på One 
Minute Lighter. Slip knap II og tryk på knap I for en mere gradvis 
og ensartet tænding. For hurtig tænding kan beskadige din grill.

5. Afmonter og fjern enheden efter brug, eller når 
brændstoffet brænder tilstrækkeligt. [Fig.2]

6. Produktet forbliver varmt i en udvidet periode efter 
brug. Lad det køle helt af, før du opbevarer det eller 
placerer det nær brandfarlige overflader.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG RENGØRING

• Sørg for, at produktet er frakoblet, før du rengør det.
• Sørg for, at produktet er helt tørt, før du bruger det igen.
• Frakobl produktet og kontakt vores kundeservice, hvis ventilatoren 

i produktet ikke fungerer (indikeret ved fraværet af lyd, når en 
knap trykkes) eller hvis knapperne ikke længere fungerer.

Følg disse instruktioner omhyggeligt for sikker brug af din 
Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Hvis du støder på problemer 
eller har spørgsmål, bedes du kontakte vores kundeservice.
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ANUAL DE USO SEGURO DEL ENCENDEDOR ONE M

INUTE LIGHTER DE GRILL GURU

Esta guía ha sido creada para ayudarte a utilizar el 
Encendedor One Minute Lighter de Grill Guru de forma 
segura y efectiva. Por favor, lee estas instrucciones 
detenidamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD GENERALES

• Mantén alejados a los niños y a las mascotas.
• Utiliza este producto únicamente en exteriores.
• No está destinado para uso comercial.
• Inspecciona el producto cuidadosamente antes de usarlo. No lo 

uses si el cable de alimentación está dañado. En caso de duda, 
ponte en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente.

• Mantén el cable de alimentación alejado de superficies calientes.
• Evita utilizar el producto cerca de cabello suelto, ropa 

suelta o materiales inflamables/explosivos.
• Protege el producto de la lluvia y la humedad. [Fig.1]

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

Voltaje: 230V ~50Hz  I  Potencia: 2000 vatios
Fuente de Alimentación: CA
Botón de temperatura del aire I: 60 °C
Botón de temperatura del aire II: 650 °C  I  Clase: 2

USO DEL ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Enchufa el dispositivo en un enchufe eléctrico adecuado.
2. Apunta el dispositivo hacia el combustible seleccionado. 

Presiona el botón II para iniciar el flujo de aire caliente.
3. ¡ADVERTENCIA! Nunca apuntes el dispositi-

vo directamente a personas o animales.
4. Después de 30 segundos o cuando las chispas salgan del 

combustible, retira el dispositivo al menos 20 cm para evitar 
dañar el One Minute Lighter. Suelta el botón II y presiona 
el botón I para una ignición más gradual y uniforme. En-
cenderlo demasiado rápido podría dañar tu barbacoa.

5. Desenchufa y retira el dispositivo después de usarlo, o cuan-
do el combustible esté ardiendo adecuadamente. [Fig.2]

6. El producto permanece caliente durante un período prolongado 
después de su uso. Permítele enfriarse completamente antes 
de guardarlo o colocarlo cerca de superficies inflamables.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

• Asegúrate de que el producto esté desenchufado antes de limpiarlo.
• Asegúrate de que el producto esté completamente 

seco antes de usarlo nuevamente.
• Desenchufa el producto y ponte en contacto con nuestro 

servicio de atención al cliente si el ventilador en el 
producto no funciona (indicado por la ausencia de sonido 
al presionar un botón) o si los botones ya no funcionan.

Sigue estas instrucciones cuidadosamente para el uso seguro de tu Grill 
Guru One Minute Lighter. Si encuentras algún problema o tienes preguntas, 
por favor, ponte en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente.
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Este guia foi criado para ajudar você a usar o Acendedor One Minute 
Lighter da Grill Guru com segurança e eficácia. Por favor, leia estas 
instruções cuidadosamente antes de operar o dispositivo.

INSTRUÇÕES GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA

• Mantenha crianças e animais de estimação afastados.
• Use este produto apenas ao ar livre.
• Não é destinado a uso comercial.
• Inspeccione o produto cuidadosamente antes de usar. Não o utilize 

se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado. Em caso de dúvida, 
entre em contato com o nosso serviço de atendimento ao cliente.

• Mantenha o cabo de alimentação longe de superfícies quentes.
• Evite usar o produto perto de cabelos soltos, roupas 

largas ou materiais inflamáveis/explosivos.
• Proteja o produto da chuva e da umidade. [Fig.1]

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

Tensão: 230V ~50Hz  I  Potência: 2000 Watts
Fonte de Alimentação: CA
Botão de temperatura do ar I: 60 °C
Botão de temperatura do ar II: 650 °C  I  Classe: 2

UTILIZAÇÃO DO ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Ligue o dispositivo a uma tomada elétrica adequada.
2. Aponte o dispositivo para o combustível selecionado. 

Pressione o botão II para iniciar o fluxo de ar quente.
3. ATENÇÃO! Nunca aponte o dispositivo 

diretamente para pessoas ou animais.
4. Após 30 segundos ou quando faíscas saírem do combustível, 

puxe o dispositivo para trás pelo menos 20 cm para evitar 
danos ao One Minute Lighter. Solte o botão II e pressione o 
botão I para uma ignição mais gradual e uniforme. Acender 
muito rápido pode danificar a sua churrasqueira.

5. Desligue e remova o dispositivo após o uso, ou quando o 
combustível estiver queimando adequadamente. [Fig.2]

6. O produto permanece quente por um período prolongado 
após o uso. Deixe-o esfriar completamente antes de 
guardá-lo ou colocá-lo perto de superfícies inflamáveis.

MANUTENÇÃO E LIMPEZA

• Certifique-se de que o produto esteja desligado antes de limpá-lo.
• Certifique-se de que o produto esteja completamente 

seco antes de usá-lo novamente.
• Desligue o produto e entre em contato com o nosso serviço de 

atendimento ao cliente se o ventilador no produto não estiver 
funcionando (indicado pela ausência de som ao pressionar um 
botão) ou se os botões não estiverem mais funcionando.

Siga estas instruções cuidadosamente para a utilização 
segura do seu Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Se encontrar 
algum problema ou tiver alguma dúvida, por favor, entre em 
contato com o nosso serviço de atendimento ao cliente.
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M
ANUALE PER L’USO SICURO DELL’ACCENDITORE ONE M

INUTE LIGHTER DI GRILL GURU

Questo manuale è stato creato per aiutarti a utilizzare in 
modo sicuro ed efficace l’Accenditore One Minute Lighter 
di Grill Guru. Ti preghiamo di leggere attentamente 
queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare il dispositivo.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA GENERALI

• Tenere lontani bambini e animali domestici.
• Utilizzare questo prodotto solo all’aperto.
• Non è destinato all’uso commerciale.
• Ispezionare attentamente il prodotto prima dell’uso. Non 

utilizzare se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato. In 
caso di dubbi, contattare il nostro servizio clienti.

• Tenere il cavo di alimentazione lontano dalle superfici calde.
• Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto vicino a capelli sciolti, 

abbigliamento largo o materiali infiammabili/esplosivi.
• Proteggere il prodotto dalla pioggia e dall’umidità. [Fig.1]

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Tensione: 230V ~50Hz  I  Potenza: 2000 Watt  I  Alimentazione: CA
Pulsante temperatura dell’aria I: 60 °C
Pulsante temperatura dell’aria II: 650 °C  I  Classe: 2

UTILIZZO DELL’ACCENDITORE ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Collegare il dispositivo a una presa elettrica adeguata.
2. Inclinare il dispositivo verso il combustibile selezionato. 

Premere il pulsante II per avviare il flusso d’aria calda.
3. ATTENZIONE! Non indirizzare mai il dispositivo 

direttamente verso persone o animali.
4. Dopo 30 secondi o quando scintille iniziano a uscire dal 

combustibile, tirare indietro il dispositivo di almeno 20 
cm per evitare danni all’Accenditore One Minute Lighter. 
Rilasciare il pulsante II e premere il pulsante I per una 
accensione più graduale e uniforme. Accendere troppo 
velocemente potrebbe danneggiare il vostro barbecue.

5. Scollegare e rimuovere il dispositivo dopo l’uso, o quando il 
combustibile sta bruciando in modo sufficiente. [Fig.2]

6. Il prodotto rimane caldo per un periodo prolungato dopo 
l’uso. Lasciarlo raffreddare completamente prima di 
riporlo o posizionarlo vicino a superfici infiammabili.

MANUTENZIONE E PULIZIA

• Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia scollegato prima della pulizia.
• Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia completamente 

asciutto prima di riutilizzarlo.
• Scollegare il prodotto e contattare il nostro servizio clienti se la 

ventola nel prodotto non funziona (indicato dall’assenza di suono 
quando si preme un pulsante) o se i pulsanti non funzionano più.

Seguire attentamente queste istruzioni per l’uso sicuro del 
vostro Grill Guru One Minute Lighter. Se si riscontrano problemi 
o si hanno domande, contattare il nostro servizio clienti.
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Ten przewodnik został stworzony, aby pomóc Ci w 
bezpiecznym i efektywnym korzystaniu z zapalacza One 
Minute Lighter od Grill Guru. Proszę przeczytaj te instrukcje 
dokładnie przed uruchomieniem urządzenia.

OGÓLNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

• Trzymaj dzieci i zwierzęta z dala.
• Używaj tego produktu tylko na zewnątrz.
• Nie jest przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego.
• Przed użyciem dokładnie sprawdź produkt. Nie używaj 

go, jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony. W razie 
wątpliwości skontaktuj się z naszym serwisem klientów.

• Trzymaj przewód zasilający z dala od gorących powierzchni.
• Unikaj używania produktu w pobliżu rozpuszczonej odzieży, 

luźnych włosów lub materiałów łatwopalnych/explozywnych.
• Chron produkt przed deszczem i wilgocią. [Fig.1]

SPECYFIKACJE TECHNICZNE

Napięcie: 230V ~50Hz  I  Moc: 2000 watów  I  Zasilanie: AC
Przycisk temperatury powietrza I: 60 °C
Przycisk temperatury powietrza II: 650 °C  I  Klasa: 2

UŻYCIE ZAPALACZA ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Podłącz urządzenie do odpowiedniego gniazdka elektrycznego.
2. Skieruj urządzenie na wybrany materiał palny. Naciśnij 

przycisk II, aby rozpocząć przepływ gorącego powietrza.
3. UWAGA! Nigdy nie kieruj urządzenia 

bezpośrednio na ludzi lub zwierzęta.
4. Po 30 sekundach lub gdy z materiału palnego zaczną wydobywać 

się iskry, cofnij urządzenie co najmniej o 20 cm, aby uniknąć 
uszkodzenia Zapalacza One Minute Lighter. Puść przycisk II i 
naciśnij przycisk I, aby uzyskać bardziej stopniowe i równomierne 
zapalenie. Zbyt szybkie zapalenie może uszkodzić Twój grill.

5. Odłącz i usuń urządzenie po użyciu lub gdy 
materiał palny pali się wystarczająco. [Fig.2]

6. Produkt pozostaje gorący przez dłuższy czas po użyciu. 
Pozwól mu całkowicie ostygnąć przed przechowywaniem 
lub umieszczeniem w pobliżu łatwopalnych powierzchni.

KONSERWACJA I CZYSZCZENIE

• Upewnij się, że produkt jest odłączony przed czyszczeniem.
• Upewnij się, że produkt jest całkowicie 

suchy przed ponownym użyciem.
• Odłącz produkt i skontaktuj się z naszym serwisem klientów, jeśli 

wentylator w produkcie nie działa (co wskazuje brak dźwięku 
podczas naciśnięcia przycisku) lub jeśli przyciski przestały działać.

Śledź te instrukcje dokładnie, aby używać Twojego Grill 
Guru One Minute Lighter w sposób bezpieczny. Jeśli 
napotkasz jakiekolwiek problemy lub masz pytania, 
skontaktuj się z naszym serwisem klientów.
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NÁVOD NA BEZPEČNÉ POUŽÍVANIE ZAPALOVAČA ONE M
INUTE LIGHTER OD GRILL GURU

Tento sprievodca bol vytvorený s cieľom pomôcť vám 
používať Zapalovač One Minute Lighter od Grill Guru 
bezpečne a efektívne. Prosím, dôkladne si prečítajte 
tieto inštrukcie pred použitím zariadenia.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY

• Udržiavajte deti a zvieratá mimo dosahu.
• Tento výrobok používajte len vonku.
• Nie je určený na komerčné použitie.
• Dôkladne skontrolujte výrobok pred použitím. 

Nepoužívajte ho, ak je napájací kábel poškodený. V prípade 
pochybností kontaktujte našu zákaznícku službu.

• Držte napájací kábel mimo horúce povrchy.
• Vyhnite sa používaniu výrobku v blízkosti voľných vlasov, 

voľnej odevnej bežnej alebo horľavej/explozívnej hmoty.
• Chráňte výrobok pred dažďom a vlhkosťou. [Fig.1]

TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

Napätie: 230V ~50Hz  I  Výkon: 2000 wattov Napájanie: 
striedavý prúd  I  Tlačidlo teploty vzduchu I: 60 °C  I  
Tlačidlo teploty vzduchu II: 650 °C   I  Trieda: 2

POUŽITIE ZAPALOVAČA ONE MINUTE LIGHTER

1. Zasunte zariadenie do vhodnej elektrickej zásuvky.
2. Zamerajte zariadenie na váš vybraný palivo. Stlačte 

tlačidlo II, aby sa spustil prúd horúceho vzduchu.
3. VAROVANIE! Nikdy nezasúvajte zariadenie 

priamo na ľudí alebo zvieratá.
4. Po 30 sekundách alebo keď začnú iskry vychádzať z paliva, 

vytiahnite zariadenie späť aspoň o 20 cm, aby ste zabránili 
poškodeniu One Minute Lighter. Uvoľnite tlačidlo II a stlačte 
tlačidlo I pre postupnejší a rovnomernejší zažehlenie. 
Príliš rýchle zažehlenie môže poškodiť váš gril.

5. Po použití alebo keď palivo horí dostatočne, 
odpojte a odstráňte zariadenie. [Fig.2]

6. Produkt zostáva horúci ešte dlhú dobu po použití. 
Nechajte ho úplne vychladnúť, než ho uložíte 
alebo umiestnite blízko horľavých povrchov.

ÚDRŽBA A ČISTENIE

• Pred čistením sa uistite, že je produkt odpojený od elektrickej siete.
• Produkt musí byť úplne suchý pred jeho opätovným použitím.
• Ak sa ventilátor v produkte nezapína (čo sa prejavuje absenciou 

zvuku pri stlačení tlačidla) alebo ak tlačidlá už nefungujú, 
odpojte produkt a kontaktujte našu zákaznícku službu.

Sledujte tieto inštrukcie dôkladne pre bezpečné použitie vášho 
Zapalovača One Minute Lighter od Grill Guru. Ak sa objavia nejaké 
problémy alebo máte otázky, kontaktujte našu zákaznícku službu.
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Ovaj vodič je stvoren kako bi vam pomogao sigurno i učinkovito 
koristiti One Minute Lighter od Grill Guru. Molimo vas da 
pažljivo pročitate ove upute prije korištenja uređaja.

OPĆE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

• Držite djecu i kućne ljubimce udaljenima.
• Koristite ovaj proizvod isključivo na otvorenom.
• Nije namijenjen komercijalnoj upotrebi.
• Pažljivo pregledajte proizvod prije upotrebe. Ne 

koristite ga ako je napojni kabel oštećen. U slučaju 
sumnje, obratite se našoj korisničkoj službi.

• Držite napojni kabel dalje od vrućih površina.
• Izbjegavajte korištenje proizvoda u blizini labave kose, 

labave odjeće ili zapaljivih/eksplozivnih materijala.
• Zaštitite proizvod od kiše i vlage. [Fig.1]

TEHNIČKE SPECIFIKACIJE

Napon: 230V ~50Hz  I  Snaga: 2000 vata
Napajanje: izmjenična struja (AC)
Tipka za temperaturu zraka I: 60 °C
Tipka za temperaturu zraka II: 650 °C  I  Razred: 2

KORIŠTENJE ONE MINUTE LIGHTER-A

1. Priključite uređaj u odgovarajuću električnu utičnicu.
2. Usmjerite uređaj prema odabranom gorivu. Pritisnite 

tipku II kako biste započeli protok vrućeg zraka.
3. UPOZORENJE! Nikada nemojte usmjeravati uređaj 

izravno prema ljudima ili životinjama.
4. Nakon 30 sekundi ili kada iskre počnu izlaziti iz goriva, povucite 

uređaj natrag najmanje 20 cm kako biste izbjegli oštećenje One 
Minute Lighter-a. Pustite tipku II i pritisnite tipku I za postupno 
i ravnomjerno paljenje. Brzo paljenje može oštetiti vaš roštilj.

5. Isključite i uklonite uređaj nakon upotrebe 
ili kada gorivo dovoljno gori. [Fig.2]

6. Proizvod ostaje vruć dulje vrijeme nakon upotrebe. 
Pričekajte da se potpuno ohladi prije nego ga 
pohranite ili postavite blizu zapaljivih površina.

ODRŽAVANJE I ČIŠĆENJE

• Provjerite je li uređaj isključen prije čišćenja.
• Provjerite je li uređaj potpuno suh prije ponovne upotrebe.
• Isključite uređaj i obratite se našoj korisničkoj službi ako 

ventilator u uređaju ne radi (što je naznačeno odsutnošću 
zvuka prilikom pritiska na tipku) ili ako tipke više ne rade.

Pažljivo slijedite ove upute za sigurno korištenje vašeg One 
Minute Lighter-a od Grill Guru-a. Ako imate bilo kakvih 
problema ili pitanja, obratite se našoj korisničkoj službi.



18

HU

GRILL GURU ONE M
INUTE LIGHTER BIZTONSÁGOS HASZNÁLATI ÚTM

UTATÓ 

Ez a útmutató a One Minute Lighter biztonságos és hatékony 
használatához készült. Kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen 
ezeket az utasításokat a készülék használata előtt.

ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

• Tartsa távol a gyermekeket és a háziállatokat.
• Használja ezt a terméket kizárólag szabadtéri használatra.
• Nem szánták kereskedelmi célra.
• Használat előtt alaposan ellenőrizze a terméket. Ne 

használja, ha a hálózati kábel sérült. Kétely esetén 
lépjen kapcsolatba ügyfélszolgálatunkkal.

• Tartsa távol a hálózati kábelt a forró felületektől.
• Kerülje a termék használatát laza haj, laza ruházat vagy 

gyúlékony/robbanásveszélyes anyagok közelében.
• Védelmezze a terméket az esőtől és a nedvességtől. [Fig.1]

MŰSZAKI SPECIFIKÁCIÓK

Feszültség: 230V ~50Hz  I  Teljesítmény: 2000 Watt  I  Áramellátás: AC
Lég hőmérséklet gomb I: 60 °C  I   
Lég hőmérséklet gomb II: 650 °C  I  I Osztály: 2

A ONE MINUTE LIGHTER HASZNÁLATA

1. Csatlakoztassa a készüléket egy megfelelő elektromos aljzathoz.
2. Irányítsa a készüléket kiválasztott tüzelőanyaga felé. Nyomja 

meg a II. gombot a forró levegő áramlásának indításához.
3. FIGYELEM! Soha ne irányítsa a készüléket 

közvetlenül emberekre vagy állatokra.
4. 30 másodperc elteltével vagy amikor a tüzelőanyagból 

szikrák szállnak, húzza vissza a készüléket legalább 
20 cm-re, hogy elkerülje a One Minute Lighter 
károsodását. Engedje el a II. gombot, majd nyomja meg 
az I. gombot egy lassabb és egyenletesebb gyújtáshoz. 
Túl gyors gyújtás károsíthatja a grillezőt.

5. Használat után húzza ki a készüléket a konnektorból, 
vagy amikor a tüzelőanyag eléggé ég. [Fig.2]

6. A termék használat után hosszú ideig marad 
meleg. Engedje lehűlni, mielőtt elrakná vagy 
gyúlékony felületek közelébe helyezné.

KARBANTARTÁS ÉS TISZTÍTÁS

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a termék kihúzva 
van, mielőtt megtisztítaná.

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a termék teljesen 
száraz, mielőtt újra használná.

• Húzza ki a terméket, és lépjen kapcsolatba 
ügyfélszolgálatunkkal, ha a termékben lévő ventilátor 
nem működik (amit a gomb lenyomásakor hiányzó 
hang jelöl) vagy ha a gombok már nem működnek.

Kövesse ezeket az utasításokat gondosan a Grill Guru One Minute 
Lighter biztonságos használatához. Ha problémába ütközik vagy 
kérdése van, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ügyfélszolgálatunkkal.
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Цей посібник створений для того, щоб допомогти вам 
використовувати запальничку One Minute Lighter від Grill Guru 
безпечно та ефективно. Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте 
ці інструкції перед використанням пристрою.

ЗАГАЛЬНІ ВКАЗІВКИ ЩОДО БЕЗПЕКИ

• Віддаліть від дітей та тварин.
• Використовуйте цей продукт лише на вулиці.
• Не призначено для комерційного використання.
• Перед використанням уважно перевірте продукт. Не 

використовуйте, якщо силовий кабель пошкоджений. У 
випадку сумнівів, зверніться до нашої служби підтримки.

• Тримайте силовий кабель подалі від гарячих поверхонь.
• Уникайте використання продукту поблизу вільних волосся, 

вільного одягу або запальних/вибухонебезпечних матеріалів.
• Захищайте продукт від дощу та вологості. [Fig.1]

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Напруга: 230V ~50Гц  I  Потужність: 2000 Ватт
Живлення: змінний струм  I  Кнопка температури повітря І: 60 °C
Кнопка температури повітря II: 650 °C  I Клас: 2

ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЗАПАЛЬНИЧКИ ONE 
MINUTE LIGHTER ВІД GRILL GURU

1. Підключіть пристрій до відповідної електричної розетки.
2. Направте пристрій на вибране пальне. Натисніть 

кнопку II для запуску потоку гарячого повітря.
3. УВАГА! Ніколи не направляйте пристрій 

безпосередньо на людей або тварин.
4. Після 30 секунд або коли іскри починають виходити з пального, 

відсуньте пристрій принаймні на 20 см від нього, щоб уникнути 
пошкоджень запальнички One Minute Lighter. Відпустіть кнопку II 
і натисніть кнопку I для поступового і рівномірного запалювання. 
Швидке запалювання може пошкодити вашу барбекю.

5. Відключіть та вийміть пристрій після використання 
або коли пальне вже достатньо горить. [Fig.2]

6. Після використання продукт залишається гарячим на тривалий 
час. Дайте йому повністю охолонути, перш ніж зберігати 
або розміщувати його поблизу запальних поверхонь.

ДОГЛЯД ТА ЧИЩЕННЯ

• Переконайтеся, що продукт відключений від 
електромережі перед чищенням.

• Переконайтеся, що продукт повністю сухий 
перед наступним використанням.

• Відключіть продукт та зв’яжіться з нашою службою підтримки, якщо 
вентилятор в продукті не працює (що свідчить про відсутність звуку 
при натисканні кнопки) або якщо кнопки більше не працюють.

Дотримуйтесь цих інструкцій для безпечного використання 
вашої запальнички One Minute Lighter від Grill Guru. Якщо 
у вас виникають які-небудь питання чи проблеми, будь 
ласка, зв’яжіться з нашою службою підтримки.
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 One Minute Lighter تم إعداد هذا الدليل لمساعدتك في استخدام ولاعة
بأمان وبفعالية. يرجى قراءة هذه التعليمات بعناية قبل تشغيل الجهاز.

ةماعلا ةمالسلا تاميلعت

ابتعد عن الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة.	 
استخدم هذا المنتج فقط في الهواء الطلق.	 
غير مقصود للاستخدام التجاري.	 
قم بفحص المنتج بعناية قبل الاستخدام. لا تستخدمه إذا كان سلك 	 

الكهرباء متضررًا. في حالة الشك، اتصل بخدمة العملاء لدينا.
ابق سلك الكهرباء بعيدًا عن الأسطح الساخنة.	 
تجنب استخدام المنتج بالقرب من الشعر المتساقط، والملابس 	 

الفضفاضة، أو المواد القابلة للاشتعال/الانفجار.
 	[Fig.1] .احمي المنتج من المطر والرطوبة

ةينفلا تافصاوملا

الجهد: 230 فولت ~50 هرتز  I  القدرة: 2000 واط	 
مصدر الطاقة: تيار متردد	 
زر درجة حرارة الهواء II: 650 درجة مئوية	 
زر درجة حرارة الهواء I: 60 درجة مئوية	 
الفئة: 2	 

ONE MINUTE LIGHTER ةعالو مادختسا

قم بتوصيل الجهاز بمأخذ كهربائي مناسب.. 	
اتجه بالجهاز نحو الوقود الذي تم اختياره. اضغط . 2

على الزر II لبدء تدفق الهواء الساخن.
تحذير! لا توجه الجهاز مباشرة نحو الأشخاص أو الحيوانات.. 3
بعد مرور 30 ثانية أو عندما تبدأ الشرر بالظهور من الوقود، اسحب الجهاز . 	

 One إلى الخلف بمقدار لا يقل عن 20 سم لتجنب التلف لجهاز الولاعة
Minute Lighter. أفرج عن الزر II واضغط على الزر I للإشعال ببطء 

وبتساو. قد يتسبب الإشعال بسرعة زائدة في التلف الخاص بشوايتك.
افصل واستخرج الجهاز بعد الاستخدام، أو عندما . 5

[Fig.2] .ٍيكون الوقود يحترق بشكل كاف
يبقى المنتج ساخنًا لفترة ممتدة بعد الاستخدام. دعه يبرد تمامًا . 6

قبل تخزينه أو وضعه بالقرب من الأسطح القابلة للاشتعال.

فيظنتلاو ةنايصلا

تأكد من أن المنتج مفصول عن الكهرباء قبل التنظيف.	 
تأكد من أن المنتج جاف تمامًا قبل استخدامه مرة أخرى.	 
افصل المنتج واتصل بخدمة العملاء لدينا إذا لم يكن المروحة 	 

في المنتج تعمل )مما يشير إلى عدم وج ود صوت عند 
الضغط على الزر( أو إذا لم تعمل الأزرار بعد الآن.

 One Minute اتبع هذه التعليمات بعناية لاستخدام ولاعة
Lighter بأمان من Grill Guru. إذا واجهت أي مشاكل أو 

كانت لديك أسئلة، يرجى الاتصال بخدمة العملاء لدينا.
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Šis vadovas sukurtas siekiant jums padėti naudoti One Minute 
Lighter saugiai ir efektyviai. Prieš naudodami įrenginį, 
prašome kruopščiai perskaityti šias instrukcijas.

BENDROS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

• Laikyti atokiai nuo vaikų ir gyvūnų.
• Šį produktą naudokite tik lauke.
• Netinkamas komerciniam naudojimui.
• Prieš naudojimą atidžiai patikrinkite produktą. Jei 

maitinimo kabelis yra pažeistas, nepanaudokite. Kilus 
abejonių, kreipkitės į mūsų klientų aptarnavimą.

• Laikykite maitinimo kabelį toli nuo karštų paviršių.
• Venkite produkto naudoti šalia plaukų, laisvų drabužių 

arba užsidegimui linkusių/žlugimo medžiagų.
• Apsaugokite produktą nuo lietaus ir drėgmės. [Fig.1]

TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS

Įtampa: 230V ~50Hz  I  Galia: 2000 Watai  I  Maitinimo šaltinis: AC
Oro temperatūros mygtukas I: 60 °C
Oro temperatūros mygtukas II: 650 °C  I  Klasė: 2

ONE MINUTE LIGHTER NAUDOJIMAS

1. Prijunkite įrenginį prie tinkamo elektros lizdo.
2. Nukreipkite įrenginį į pasirinktą degalų šaltinį. Norint 

pradėti karšto oro srautą, spauskite II mygtuką.
3. ĮSPĖJIMAS! Niekada nukreipkite įrenginio 

tiesiogiai į žmones ar gyvūnus.
4. Po 30 sekundžių arba kai iš degalų pradeda kilti kibirkštės, 

atsitraukite įrenginį bent jau 20 cm atstumu, kad išvengtumėte 
One Minute Lighter pažeidimų. Atlaisvinkite II mygtuką 
ir spauskite I mygtuką norint užsidegti lėtai ir lygiai. 
Per greitas užsidegimas gali pažeisti jūsų kepsninę.

5. Atjunkite ir pašalinkite įrenginį po naudojimo 
arba kai degalai dega pakankamai. [Fig.2]

6. Po naudojimo produktas ilgai išlieka karštas. 
Leiskite jam visiškai atvėsti prieš jį saugojant ar 
statant šalia užsidegimo linkusių paviršių.

PRIEŽIŪRA IR VALYMAS

• Užtikrinkite, kad produktas būtų atjungtas 
nuo elektros maitinimo prieš valant.

• Užtikrinkite, kad produktas būtų visiškai 
sausas prieš jį vėl naudojant.

• Atjunkite produktą ir susisiekite su mūsų klientų aptarnavimu, 
jei produktas pradeda neveikti (rodo trūkumą garso, kai 
spaudžiamas mygtukas) arba jei mygtukai daugiau neveikia.

Saugiai naudodami savo Grill Guru One Minute Lighter, 
laikykitės šių instrukcijų. Jei susiduriate su problemomis ar turite 
klausimų, prašome susisiekti su mūsų klientų aptarnavimu.



22

LV

GRILL GURU ONE M
INUTE LIGHTER DROŠAS LIETOŠANAS ROKASGRĀM

ATA

Šī rokasgrāmata ir izstrādāta, lai palīdzētu jums droši un efektīvi 
izmantot One Minute Lighter no Grill Guru. Pirms ierīces 
lietošanas lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet šos norādījumus.

VISPĀRĪGAS DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI

• Turiet bērnus un mājdzīvniekus attālināti.
• Izmantojiet šo produktu tikai āra telpās.
• Nav paredzēts komerciālai lietošanai.
• Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi pārbaudiet produktu. Neizmantojiet 

to, ja barošanas vads ir bojāts. Šaubu gadījumā 
sazinieties ar mūsu klientu apkalpošanas dienestu.

• Uzmanieties, lai barošanas vads nebūtu tuvu karstām virsmām.
• Izvairieties no produkta izmantošanas tuvu atvilkto matu, brīviem 

apģērbiem vai viegli iedegamiem/sprāgstamiem materiāliem.
• Pasargājiet produktu no lietus un mitruma. [Fig.1]

TEHNISKIE PARAMETRI

Spriegums: 230V ~50Hz  I  Jauda: 2000 vati  I  Barošanas Avots: AC
Gaisa temperatūras poga I: 60 °C  I   
Gaisa temperatūras poga II: 650 °C   I  Klase: 2

ONE MINUTE LIGHTER LIETOŠANA

1. Iespraudiet ierīci piemērotā elektriskajā kontaktligzdā.
2. Noorientējiet ierīci uz izvēlēto kurināmo. Nospiediet 

pogu II, lai sāktu karsta gaisa plūsmu.
3. BRĪDINĀJUMS! Nekad nenoorientējiet ierīci 

tieši uz cilvēkiem vai dzīvniekiem.
4. Pēc 30 sekundēm vai kad no kurināmā sāk pacelties 

sīkumi, ievilciet ierīci atpakaļ vismaz 20 cm attālumā, lai 
izvairītos no One Minute Lighter bojājumiem. Atlaidiet 
pogu II un nospiediet pogu I, lai iedegtu lēni un viendabīgi. 
Pārāk strauja uguns iedegšana var bojāt jūsu grilli.

5. Pēc lietošanas izvelciet un noņemiet ierīci vai arī tad, 
kad kurināmais deg pietiekami labi. [Fig.2]

6. Produkts pēc lietošanas paliek karsts ilgu laiku. Pilnīgai 
atdzistai pirms uzglabāšanas vai novietošanas tuvu viegli 
iedegamām virsmām ir jābūt pilnīgai atdzistam.

UZTURĒŠANA UN TĪRĪŠANA

• Pirms tīrīšanas pārliecinieties, ka produkts 
ir atvienots no elektrotīkla.

• Pirms atkārtotas lietošanas pārliecinieties, 
ka produkts ir pilnīgi sauss.

• Atvienojiet produktu un sazinieties ar mūsu klientu apkalpošanas 
dienestu, ja produktā ventilators nedarbojas (tas norāda uz 
skaņas trūkumu, nospiežot pogu) vai, ja vairs nedarbojas poga.

Rūpīgi ievērojiet šos norādījumus, lai droši izmantotu savu Grill 
Guru One Minute Lighter. Ja jums rodas jautājumi vai problēmas, 
lūdzu, sazinieties ar mūsu klientu apkalpošanas dienestu.
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See juhend on koostatud selleks, et aidata teil kasutada 
Grill Guru One Minute Lighterit ohutult ja efektiivselt. Enne 
seadme kasutamist lugege need juhised hoolikalt läbi.

ÜLDISED OHUTUSJUHISED

• Hoidke lapsed ja lemmikloomad eemal.
• Kasutage seda toodet ainult väljas.
• Ei ole ette nähtud äriliseks kasutamiseks.
• Enne kasutamist kontrollige toodet hoolikalt. Ärge 

kasutage, kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud. Kahtluse korral 
võtke ühendust meie klienditeenindusega.

• Hoidke toitejuhe eemal kuumadest pindadest.
• Vältige toote kasutamist lahtiste juuste, lahtiste rõivaste 

või süttivate/ plahvatusohtlike materjalide läheduses.
• Kaitsege toodet vihma ja niiskuse eest. [Fig.1]

TEHNILISED ANDMED

Pinge: 230V ~50Hz  I  Võimsus: 2000 vatti  I  Toiteallikas: AC
Õhu temperatuuri nupp I: 60 °C  I   
Õhu temperatuuri nupp II: 650 °C  I  Klass: 2

ONE MINUTE LIGHTERI KASUTAMINE

1. Ühendage seade sobiva elektripesaga.
2. Suunake seade valitud kütuse poole. Vajutage 

nuppu II, et alustada kuuma õhu voolu.
3. HOIATUS! Ärge kunagi suunake seadet 

otse inimestele või loomadele.
4. Pärast 30 sekundit või kui kütusest hakkavad lendama 

sädemepilved, tõmmake seade tagasi vähemalt 20 cm kaugusele, 
et vältida One Minute Lighteri kahjustamist. Vabastage nupp 
II ja vajutage nuppu I, et tekitada järkjärguline ja ühtlane 
süütamine. Liiga kiire süütamine võib kahjustada teie grilli.

5. Pärast kasutamist või kui kütus põleb piisavalt, tõmmake 
seade pistikupesast välja ja eemaldage. [Fig.2]

6. Toode jääb kasutamise järel pikaks ajaks kuumaks. 
Enne selle hoiustamist või paigutamist süttivatele 
pindadele laske tal täielikult jahtuda.

HOOLDUS JA PUHASTAMINE

• Veenduge, et toode oleks enne puhastamist 
elektrivõrgust lahti ühendatud.

• Veenduge, et toode oleks enne selle uuesti 
kasutamist täielikult kuivanud.

• Lülitage toode välja ja võtke meie klienditeenindusega 
ühendust, kui ventilaator tootes ei tööta (seda näitab heli 
puudumine nupule vajutamisel) või kui nupud ei tööta enam.

Järgige hoolikalt neid juhiseid oma Grill Guru One Minute 
Lighteri ohutuks kasutamiseks. Kui tekib küsimusi või 
probleeme, võtke ühendust meie klienditeenindusega.




